establish an advisory committee to assist in formulating policies pursuant to sections 145.861 to 145.866. The board shall determine the duties of the committee, shall establish procedures for the proper functioning of the committee including, but not limited to the following, the method of selection of membership, the terms of membership, the selection of a committee chairman and methods of communicating recommendations and advice to the board for its consideration. Each of the existing state health-health-related licensing boards as defined in section 214.01, subdivision 2, the state examining committee for physical therapists, the advisory council for hospital administrator's registration, the consumer services section of the department of commerce, the state comprehensive health planning advisory council and the higher education coordinating commission shall have a representative selected by such boards, section or commission. The governor shall appoint the remaining members which shall not exceed eleven and shall include six persons broadly representative of health care services particularly allied health professions not presently licensed, registered or certified pursuant to existing law and five public members unrelated to any health care delivery profession.

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 235—H.F.No.628

[Coded]

An act relating to Voyageurs National Park; establishing and empowering an advisory committee thereon.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [848,11] VOYAGEURS NATIONAL PARK; CITIZEN'S COMMITTEE. Subdivision 1. The governor shall appoint, except for the legislative members, a citizen's committee on Voyageurs National Park, consisting of 16 members as follows:

Four residents of Koochiching county, two of whom shall be appointed to terms ending January 1, 1979, and two of whom shall be appointed to terms ending January 7, 1980;

Four residents of St. Louis county, two of whom shall be appointed to terms ending January 7, 1980, and two of whom shall be appointed to terms ending January 1, 1979;

Four residents of the state at large from outside Koochiching and St. Louis counties, two of whom shall be appointed to terms ending January 1, 1979, and two of whom shall be appointed to terms ending January 7, 1980;

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

Two members of the state senate to be appointed by the committee on committees;

Two members of the state house of representatives to be appointed by the speaker of the house.

The governor shall designate one of the appointees to serve as chairman and the committee may elect such other officers as it deems necessary. Members shall be appointed so as to represent differing viewpoints and interest groups on the facilities included in and around the park. Legislator members shall serve for the term of the legislative office to which they were elected. Successor members to the non-legislator members shall serve until the first Monday in January four years after the end of the prior term. Members may serve until their successors are appointed and qualify. If a successor has not been appointed by the July 1 after the scheduled end of a member's term, the term of the member for whom a successor has not been appointed shall be extended until the first Monday in January four years after the scheduled end of the term.

Members of the committee shall be compensated at the rate of \$25 per day spent on committee activities plus expenses in the same manner and amount as state employees. Members who are full-time state employees or full-time employees of political subdivisions shall not receive the \$25 per day, but they shall suffer no loss in compensation from the state or political subdivision as a result of their services on the committee. Members who are state employees or employees of the political subdivisions of the state may receive the expenses provided for in this section unless such expenses are reimbursed by another source.

A member may be removed by the appointing authority at any time (1) for cause after notice and hearing, or (2) after missing three consecutive meetings. The chairman of the committee shall inform the appointing authority of a member missing the three consecutive meetings. After the second consecutive missed meeting and before the next meeting, the secretary of the committee shall notify the member in writing that he may be removed if he misses the next meeting.

Subd. 2. The committee shall conduct meetings and research into all matters related to the establishment and operation of Voyageurs National Park, and shall make such recommendations to the United States National Park Service and other federal and state agencies concerned, regarding operation of the park as the committee deems advisable. A copy of each recommendation shall be filed with the legislative reference library. The committee may apply for and accept funds from public or private sources and expend the same in furtherance of its duties under this section. Subject to the availability of legislative appropriation or other funding therefor, the committee may employ staff and may contract for consulting services relating to matters within its authority.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Subd. 3. Such moneys as may be appropriated to provide the payments as prescribed by this act shall be appropriated to the commissioner of administration.
- Sec. 2. This act is effective July 1, 1975 and shall expire June 30, 1983.

Approved June 2, 1975.

CHAPTER 236—H.F.No.638

An act relating to boxing; amending certain boxing commission rules; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974, Sections 341.04; 341.05, Subdivision 1; 341.10; and 341.11.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 341.04, is amended to read:

- 341.04 BOXING COMMISSIONER; POWERS; COMPENSATION; PERSONNEL. The state athletic commission shall have power to appoint, and at its pleasure remove, a boxing commissioner and prescribe his powers and duties. The boxing commissioner shall be the secretary of the state athletic-boxing commission, but shall not be a member of the commission. The salary of the commissioner shall be fixed by the commission at a sum not to exceed \$6,000 per annum, in addition to expenses actually and necessarily incurred by him in the performance of his duties. The commission may employ such other personnel as may be necessary in the performance of its duties.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 341.05, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 341.05 **DUTIES.** Subdivision 1. The state athletic commission shall have charge and supervision of all boxing and sparring exhibitions held in the state and have power:
- (1) To make and publish rules and regulations governing the conduct of boxing and sparring exhibitions and the time and place thereof;
- (2) To issue licenses to individuals or organizations desiring to promote or conduct boxing or sparring exhibitions, and to suspend or revoke such licenses at its pleasure; every application for such license shall designate the territory in which the individual or organization intends to operate, and the license granted shall entitle the licensee to conduct such exhibitions in such territory and in no other; provided; that no person licensed to promote or conduct boxing or sparring exhi-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout